



UiPath Insights Accessibility Conformance Report Revised Section 508 Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.5 Rev)

Name of Product/Version: UiPath Insights 2025.10.1

Report Date: December 17, 2025

Product Description: UiPath Insights is a web application that serves as a platform for data modeling and analytics using a combination of available business metrics and operational insights.

Contact Information: Contact sales: <https://www.uipath.com/company/contact-us>

Notes: Specific user scenarios were tested to ensure critical user paths were included in the VPAT. All application content was not tested, but rather a crucial sampling of content was used for test cases.

Evaluation Methods Used: Software Test Process for WCAG 2.2 AA was used (based on Trusted Tester v5, WCAG 2.0 AA, WCAG 2.1 A-AA, WCAG 2.2 and Section 508 Software testing).

The following testing tools were used on a Windows 11 desktop and Chrome Browser: Accessibility Insights for Windows v1.1, Color Contrast Analyzer, NVDA v2024.4.2, Axe® accessibility testing tools: axe Auditor and the axe DevTools browser extension and external keyboard.

Testing was performed by Certified Professional in Accessibility Core Competencies from Deque and by certified Trusted Testers (v5) from New Editions Consulting, Inc.

Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.2	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
Revised Section 508 Report	(Yes)

Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

WCAG 2.x Report

Tables 1 and 2 also document conformance with Revised Section 508:

- Chapter 5 – 501.1 Scope, 504.2 Content Creation or Editing
- Chapter 6 – 602.3 Electronic Support Documentation

Notes: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.x Success Criteria, they are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the WCAG 2.0 Conformance Requirements.

Table 1: Success Criteria, Level A

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>1.1.1 Non-text Content</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The dot controls(legend) are missing the text alternative in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The Top 5 monthly activities Usage pie chart is missing the short and detailed text alternative in the “Document understanding overview” screen • The ‘Native vs OCRred pages’ graphic is missing the text alternative in the “(Preview) Document Understanding Processes” screen. • Short and detailed text alternatives missing for complex graph images in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • NVDA only reads the graph legend and axis labels and does not read the actual content of a graph. • [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant.
<p><u>1.2.1 Audio-only and Video-only (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>1.2.2 Captions (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>1.2.3 Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded)</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>1.3.1 Info and Relationships</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Multiple text content should not have heading markup in the “(Preview) Document Understanding Processes” screen. • Multiple text content should have heading markup in the “(Preview) Document Understanding Processes” screen. • The alerts in the “Time spent processing documents (per workflow run)” section are visually presented as a list but are not implemented with semantic list markup. • The Buttons “Digitize Document, Intelligent Keyword Classifier, and Load Taxonomy” are missing the list markup in the “Document understanding overview” screen. • The Texts “Estimated time saved, Time of all workflow runs, Projects, Processed documents (distinct), Processed pages (distinct), and Page operations” are marked up as a heading markup in the “Document understanding overview” screen.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The required ARIA parent role(row) is not present in the majority of the "(Preview) Organization dashboard" screens. The above-mentioned elements are missing heading markup in the 'Real-time Dashboards Machine' screen. The "Condition" and "Where to send it" group labels from the "Create Alert dialog" screen are not associated with their respective form fields. The "Time saved is greater than" text from the "Create Alert dialog" screen should not be marked as a heading. The "Manage Schedules and Alerts" text from the "Manage Schedules and Alerts" screen is missing heading markup. Under the Real-Time Jobs and Machines dashboard, the Time Range and Refresh buttons are missing accessible names. Under Create Alert, the Name form field does not have an accessible name. [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant. The column sort order button does not have an accessible name. The button currently reads, "button" on NVDA because the name appears to contain an unrecognizable character. The name should be "toggle column order" or something similar. The time zone dropdown menu does not have an accessible name. The name should match the visible label. The top row of filter buttons does not have an accessible name. Each button currently reads the selected choice instead of the name of the button. The name should match the visible label. The dropdown and edit fields in the Alerts window do not have accessible names. The names should match the visual label. The close buttons in the add visualization window do not have accessible names. The button currently reads, "button" on NVDA because the name appears to contain an unrecognizable character. The name should be "close" or something similar. The dropdown menus under the filter buttons do not have accessible names. The name should match the visible label. The document element under Execution Data does not have an accessible name. The X button under Execution Data does not have an accessible name. This occurs when the user selects Fullscreen from the dropdown menu. The Start Date, Robot Type*, and Folder form fields do not contain descriptive accessible names. The combo box that spawns when the Tenant drop down menu is expanded does not have an accessible name. Data tables contain empty table header cells. The form elements Date, Folder, Tenant, and Process Name do not have accessible names.
<p>1.3.2 Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The "Recurrence" and "Format" select box values from the "Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)" screen are not readable by the screen reader in browse mode.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) ● EN 301 549 		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● The hidden edit fields from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen are exposed to screen reader users. ● The “Paper Size” and “Delivery Time zone” select box values from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen are not readable by screen reader in browse mode. ● The “Select boxes” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen are not readable by screen reader in browse mode.
<p>1.3.3 Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) ● EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p>1.4.1 Use of Color (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) ● EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ● The Options in the “Alert Options” buttons and “Done and New” buttons do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Added Alerts” screen. ● The mentioned elements do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. ● The 300 focused element does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. ● The Tabs “Settings, Filters, and Advanced options” and “Cancel” buttons do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. ● The Options in the “Recurrence, Time, Destination, and Format” combo boxes and “Save” button do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. ● The focus indicator of the above-mentioned option controls lacks a 3:1 contrast ratio with the default state in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. ● The 300 focused element does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. ● The Options in the mentioned combo boxes do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. ● The “Cancel” button does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. ● The mentioned element’s focus indicator does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. ● The Options in the “Minimum time per workflow run, is greater than, Email, Daily and 5:00” combo boxes and “Save Alert” button do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. ● The focus indicator color does not have 3:1 contrast ratio with the default color in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. ● The focus indicator for the “Send Now” and “New” buttons from the “Schedule modal” screen relies on color only. ● The buttons inside the “Catalog Name” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have focus indicator that relies on color only. ● Graphs use color only to convey meaning. Example: red = failed, green = successful, yellow = stopped.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> In some graphs in Business ROI template, color is the only visual means of conveying information. Another method must be used to convey this information to colorblind users.
<p>1.4.2 Audio Control (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The combo-box in Insights cannot be expanded using Enter or Spacebar keys when navigated via keyboard. The Links as “1 filter” is missing the href value in the “Added Alerts” screen. The Tooltip content as “2024-08 Digitize Document 1, 2024-08 Intelligent Keyword Classifier 1, and 2024-08 Load Taxonomy 1” is not keyboard accessible in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. The rearrange and resize functionalities are not keyboard accessible in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. The buttons in ‘Insights dashboard’ column of table are not keyboard accessible in the ‘(Preview) Organization level AI Unit consumption’ screen. The bar graphs are not keyboard accessible on the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. A mouse user is able to know the tooltip information, but the same mechanism is not available to keyboard users in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. The “User”, “Pending”, “Completed” and “Average time in assigned state” column headers from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen cannot be dragged and dropped using keyboard. The column options menu cannot be accessed via keyboard. The tooltip instructions say to press shift+enter, but this does not access the column options menu. The left-side menu in the ‘add visualization’ window cannot be accessed via keyboard. A mouse user can click these buttons, but a keyboard user is unable to use tab or arrow keys to access these buttons. The clickable bars and numbers under graphs are not keyboard accessible. These can only be accessed via mouse. The column options menus in all tables are not keyboard accessible. These can only be accessed via mouse. Keyboard only users are unable to perform the same actions as mouse users when accessing and executing links.
<p>2.1.2 No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> There are no keyboard traps.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 		
<p><u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts</u> (Level A 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>2.2.1 Timing Adjustable</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A user can turn off, adjust, or extend the time limit.
<p><u>2.2.2 Pause, Stop, Hide</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • For any moving, blinking or scrolling information, there is a mechanism for the user to pause, stop, or hide it unless the movement, blinking, or scrolling is part of an activity where it is essential; and for any auto-updating information, there is a mechanism for the user to pause, stop, or hide it or to control the frequency of the update unless the auto-updating is part of an activity where it is essential.
<p><u>2.3.1 Three Flashes or Below Threshold</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>2.4.1 Bypass Blocks</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • A mechanism is available to bypass blocks of content that are repeated on multiple web pages.
<p><u>2.4.2 Page Titled</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The page title on UiPath Home - Insights - Dashboards does not reflect the current screen content, making it hard for users to identify the page when multiple tabs are open. • [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant.
<p><u>2.4.3 Focus Order</u> (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • By clicking the “Cancel” button in the modal the focus is not going to the “Alerts” icon in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The keyboard focus is misplaced on collapsing the Column options controls in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The “More Options flyout” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen is closed, and the focus is misplaced on the “App launcher menu button”. • The “Checkboxes on the table” from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen gets the focus misplaced when activated. • The “Delete Schedule” and “Delete Alerts” dialog from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen are closed

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>but the keyboard focus is not returned to the triggering element.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> The “Create Alers dialog” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen is closed, while the focus is not returned to trigger. The collapse note button does not preserve focus order when activated. When a user presses the button, they expect the note to collapse. Instead, it looks like the graph is refreshed instead. The Cancel button does not preserve focus order. When a user tabs through the top of the window, they expect to tab to Cancel after the Explore From Here link. It instead goes to the Save button and the user cannot tab to the Cancel button. Tabbing through the Visualization tab does not preserve focus order. The tab order skips Edit, goes back to Forecast, then tabs to Edit again. The add visualization window does not preserve focus order. A user is able to tab out of the window to hidden content. The user should only be able to access this content if they have exited the add visualization window. Activating Automation Hub - Components does not preserve focus order. When the visual focus is on this item, the user expects to open the item. Instead, the Add button from Custom fields is activated. Exiting out of the Explore Actions menu and other menus does not preserve focus order. A keyboard user is unable to tab past or back out of the menu, so they press escape to exit the menu and it exits the entire window. Focus does not remain within the pop up window that is revealed when a link within a data table is selected.
<p><u>2.4.4 Link Purpose (In Context)</u> (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The purpose of each link can be determined from the link text alone or from the link text together with its programmatically determined link context.
<p><u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures</u> (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation</u> (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> All functionality that can be operated using a single pointer either has no down event, the ability to abort or undo, up reversal, or is essential.
<p><u>2.5.3 Label in Name</u> (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The accessible name does not contain the visible label text in the “Filter section” screen. The accessible name does not contain the visible label text to the “Alerts” button in the “Document understanding overview” screen. The visible label is not associated with the slider control in the “Filter section” screen. The visible label is not associated with the slider control in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. The accessible name does not contain the visible label text in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. The “is any value” and “is in the last 30 days” buttons from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template”

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>screen do not have visible names included in the accessible names.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The “Pie chart” toggle buttons from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not include the visible name in the accessible name. • The “Enter a value” field from the “Create Alert dialog” screen does not contain the visible name in its accessible name. • Under the Real-Time Jobs and Machines dashboard, the Time Range and Refresh buttons are missing accessible names. • Under Create Alert, the Name form field does not have an accessible name. • In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the accessible name does not contain visible label for the edit field present within “Folder” button and “Tenant” button. • The time zone dropdown menu does not have an accessible name. The name should match the visible label. • The top row of filter buttons does not have an accessible name. Each button currently reads the selected choice instead of the name of the button. The name should match the visible label. • The dropdown and edit fields in the Alerts window do not have accessible names. The names should match the visual label. • The close buttons in the add visualization window do not have accessible names. The button currently reads, “button” on NVDA because the name appears to contain an unrecognizable character. The name should be “close” or something similar. • The dropdown menus under the filter buttons do not have accessible names. The name should match the visible label. • The document element under Execution Data does not have an accessible name. • The Start Date, Robot Type*, and Folder form fields do not contain descriptive accessible names. • The combo box that spawns when the Tenant drop down menu is expanded does not have an accessible name. • The form elements Date, Folder, Tenant, and Process Name do not have accessible names.
<p>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (Level A 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p>3.1.1 Language of Page (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant.
<p>3.2.1 On Focus (Level A) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • When any component receives focus, it does not initiate a change of context.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 		
<p>3.2.2 On Input (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> When the Tenant drop down field is expanded and a user selects checkboxes to filter the page content, no change occurs.
<p>3.2.6 Consistent Help (Level A 2.2 only)</p> <p>Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> There is consistent help across all product pages and screens.
<p>3.3.1 Error Identification (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The input field is missing the textual error message in the 'Filter Section' screen.
<p>3.3.2 Labels or Instructions (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The edit field does not have a visible label in the "Notification-Alerts-modal" screen. The edit field is missing the visible label in the "Filter section" screen. The "is in the last select box", "30 edit field" and "quarters select box" from the "AC Integration Dashboard Template" screen do not have visible labels. The "Enter a value" field from the "Create Alert dialog" screen has a visible label that is not persistent. The "Time save is greater than the edit field", "Time saved select box", "Is greater than select box", "Email select box" and "Enter Email edit fields" from the "Create Alert dialog" screen do not have visible labels. Labels and instructions are not provided for the "edit heading" field. There is no visible label, and there are no instructions stating that the field is required and the requirements for filling out the field. The threshold and operator fields do not have a visible label. There should be a label for threshold and operator. The "any value" edit field that appears when the Tenant drop down menu is expanded does not have a visible label.
<p>3.3.7 Redundant Help (Level A 2.2 only)</p> <p>Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Multi-step processes are easy to complete.
<p>4.1.1 Parsing (Level A)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> In content implemented using markup languages, elements have complete start and end tags, elements are nested according to their specifications, elements do not contain duplicate attributes, and any IDs are unique, except where the specifications allow these features.
<p>4.1.2 Name, Role, Value (Level A)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 	Web: Does Not Support	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The "Minimum time per workflow run, is greater than, Email, Daily and 5:00" is missing the combo box role

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 		<p>and attributes in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The mentioned elements are missing the custom select role state and properties in the “Filter section” screen. • The Tooltip content as “2024-08 Digitize Document 1, 2024-08 Intelligent Keyword Classifier 1, and 2024-08 Load Taxonomy 1” is not accessible to screen reader users in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The ‘Recurrence, Time, Destination, and Format’ elements are missing from the custom select role state and properties in the ‘Schedule Delivery - Settings’ tab screen. • The edit field is missing the accessible name in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The slider control is missing the accessible name in the “Filter section” screen. • The tooltip content is not announced to the screen readers in the “Added Alerts” screen. • The Buttons “Digitize Document, Intelligent Keyword Classifier, and Load Taxonomy” are missing the pressed state in the “Document understanding overview” screen. • The sort information on the column headers is missing in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The Interactive controls are nested in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The “31” date is missing the selected state in the “Filter section” screen. • The “Paper size and Delivery time zone” is missing the custom select role state and properties in the “Schedule Delivery-Advance options tab” screen • The slider control is missing the accessible name in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. • Supported aria attributes missing for the “is on or after 1 month ago” button in the “Filter section” screen • The buttons in ‘Insights dashboard’ column of table are missing name in the ‘(Preview) Organization level AI Unit consumption’ screen. • The Open Calendar button is missing the expand/collapse in the “Filter section” screen • The Edit field is missing the accessible name in the “Filter section” screen. • The ‘Download’ button is missing an accessible name in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • The tooltip content is not accessible to the screen reader and keyboard users in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • The expand/collapse state is missing for the ‘Time range’ combo box in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • aria-label provided for the elements with no role attribute in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The “Settings”, “Filters” and “Advanced options” from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen have invalid ARIA attributes. • The “User”, “Pending”, “Completed” and “Average time in assigned state” column headers from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have a role as buttons. • The “Recurrence”, “Destination” and “Format” select boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen have incorrect state announced as “read-only”. • The “User”, “Pending”, “Completed” and “Average time in assigned state” column headers from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen are missing the sort state. • The “Email IDs” options from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen do not have required parent roles. • The “Email IDs” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen do not have required parent roles. • The “edit fields on the table” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have accessible names. • The “Email IDs” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen have buttons inside the option role. • The “Email IDs” from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen have buttons inside the option role. • The “Paper Size” and “Delivery Time zone” select boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen have incorrect state announced as “read-only”. • The “Select boxes” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen are missing required roles, states, and properties. • The “Recurrence”, “Destination”, “Time” and “Format” combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen are missing the required roles and attributes. • The “is any value” and “is in the last 30 days” buttons from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have expand/collapse state. • The “Paper Size” and “Delivery Time zone” combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen are missing the required roles and attributes. • The “Table sortable columns” from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen are missing the sort states. • The “Time saved select box”, “Email select box” and “Enter Emails edit field” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen do not have accessible names. • The “Select boxes” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have an incorrect state announced as “read-only”. • The “Option menus or Drill menu” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have required children’s roles.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The “Start” and “End” combo boxes from the “Create Alert dialog” screen are missing the required ARIA roles and attributes. The “Select boxes” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen have an incorrect state announced as “read-only”. The “Select boxes” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen are missing required roles, states, and properties. The “is in the last select box”, “30 edit field” and “quarters select box” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have accessible names. The “Catalog Name” and “Creation Date” buttons from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have not allowed aria attributes. The “Delete Schedule” and “Delete Alerts” controls from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen have not allowed ARIA attribute: aria-label. In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the selected state of options within “Date > Presets”, “Folder” and “Tenant” is not read by screen reader. [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant.

Table 2: Success Criteria, Level AA

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.2.4 Captions (Live) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p>1.2.5 Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p>1.3.4 Orientation (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> [Docs] PDF Document - Attended Reporting 2023-03-03T1451 is not compliant.
<p>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The criterion is not relevant to the product.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p>1.4.3 Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> ○ 501 (Web)(Software) ○ 504.2 (Authoring Tool) ○ 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	<p>Web: Does Not Support</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • In the Notification-Alerts modal, the alert recipient email address text and the “Save Alert” control label do not meet the required 4.5:1 contrast ratio with their background on hover and focus states. • The mentioned texts do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Document understanding overview” screen.' • In the Added Alerts list, the status labels (“New”, “Done”) and the alert owner details text does not meet the required 4:5:1 contrast ratio with the background. • The buttons “New and Done” do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Added Alerts” screen • The texts “Settings, All, Save” do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Schedule delivery - settings tab” screen. • The Text as “4” does not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Document understanding overview” screen • The texts “Settings, All, Save” do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on hover and on focus in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. • The Text as “300” does not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Filter section” screen. • The text “33%” on the image does not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Document understanding overview” screen. • The text “300” does not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. • The Text as “300” does not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on focus in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. • The mentioned dates and month don’t meet the contrast ratio in the “Filter section” screen. • The mentioned dates buttons and month don’t meet the contrast ratio on the hover and focus state in the “Filter section” screen. • The mentioned months are not associated with a group label in the ‘Filter section’ screen. • The text ‘Try again later’ do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the “(Preview) Document Understanding Processes” screen. • The texts recipient email address text, and Save Alert” do not meet the contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on hover and on focus in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The “Settings” tab and “All” pressed button text from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “OR” text from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Save” button text from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Cancel button” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lacks a contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on hover and focus. • The “Email IDs” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lack a 4.5:1 contrast ratio on hover or focus. • The “Settings” tab control text from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio on hover and focus. • The “Done” button text from the “Schedule modal” screen lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio on hover and focus.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The “Done” button text from the “Schedule modal” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Save Alerts” button text from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lacks a contrast ratio of 4.5:1 on hover and focus. • The “Save” button from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen text lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio on hover or focus. • The “Save Alerts” button text from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Email IDs” text from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Email IDs” text from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio. • The “Email IDs” text from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 4.5:1 contrast ratio on hover and focus. • The “Buttons on pie charts” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen fail to meet the minimum contrast ratio of 4.5:1 in the pressed state. • In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the button text - “Presets” present within “Date” field lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio requirement on hover and on focus. • In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the text - “DefaultTenant.ActionCenterWorkflows” present within “Folder” field lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio requirement. • In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the text - “Presets” present within “Date” field lacks 4.5:1 contrast ratio requirement. • The text in the search bar does not have sufficient contrast. The grey text (#ADB1B9) on the dark grey background (#5A6273) has a color contrast ratio of 2.847:1. • Text in the Total Utilization (hours) in UiPath Templates>Robots window does not have sufficient contrast. • Text in the Save Alert button in UiPath Templates>Robots>Alerts does not have sufficient contrast when focused and unfocused. • The email field in the alerts window does not have sufficient contrast. The blue text (#358BE5) on light blue background (#EBF4FF) has a color contrast ratio of 3.165:1. • Some texts within widgets and graphs in Automation Hub Idea Applications section have insufficient color contrast. • The text in the left side menu does not have sufficient contrast. The grey text (#ABAEB2) on dark blue background (#475063) has a color contrast ratio of 3.632:1. • The buttons “Explore” and “Download” use light blue text (#5FADFF) on a white background (when not hovered) which has a 2.35:1 contrast ratio. When hovered/focused upon, the background gets light blue (#E8F3FF) and has a 2.57:1 contrast. • The Start Date form field uses light blue text (#4FA5FF) on a light blue background (#EBF4FF) which has a contrast ratio of 2.31:1. • The text of the values added is light blue (#58A9FF) on light blue (#EBF4FF) which has a contrast ratio of 2.21:1.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> When the Presets or Custom button is selected, the text becomes light blue (#4DA3FF) on light blue (#E8F3FF) which has a contrast ratio of 2.3:1. The Edit Dashboard button (unfocused) uses white text (#FFFFFF) on a light blue background (#3B9AFF) which has a contrast ratio of 2.9:1. Upon focus, the background becomes light blue (#52A6FF) with a 2.5:1 contrast ratio. The blue (#178BCA) and gold (#C97903) text under the Total Utilization (hour) subcategory both fail. Blue on white has a contrast ratio of 3.8:1 and gold on white has a contrast ratio of 3.4:1.
<p>1.4.4 Resize text (Level AA) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The content and controls in Insights are cropped, hidden, or overlapped when the browser is zoomed to 200%. Content is lost when text is resized to 200%. Text becomes obscured. The “Table data cells” from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen are lost at 200% zoom. Content is lost when text is resized to 200%. Text becomes obscured.
<p>1.4.5 Images of Text (Level AA) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Text is used to convey information rather than images of text except for when a particular presentation of text is essential.
<p>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Does Not Support	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> When the screen size is zoomed up to 400%, content does not reflow without loss of functionality or content.
<p>1.4.11 Non-text Contrast (Level AA 2.1 only) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Does Not Support	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The focus indicator for the “Is greater than”, “Email”, “Daily” combo boxes do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen The focus indicator on the edit field as Cursor/Caret does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. The Slider does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. The Intelligent Keyword Classifier and Load Taxonomy, Average and Maximum objects don’t meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. The focus indicator for the checkboxes checked state and combo boxes do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule Delivery-Advanced options tab” screen. The Slider does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. The Completed slider does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Settings Filter tab” screen. The Icon “X” does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. The Icon “X” does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 on the hover state in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. The focus indicator on table cells fails to meet the minimum contrast ratio of 3:1 in the majority of the

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<p>“document understanding preview dashboard” screens.</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The Icon “X” does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 on the hover state in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The focus indicator for the “All (1) and External (0)” buttons and “Recurrence, Destination, and Format” combo boxes do not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. • The focus indicator on the edit field as Cursor/Caret does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery -settings tab” screen. • The edit field visual boundary does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The resize icons(lines) fail to meet a minimum contrast ratio of 3:1 in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The Selected tab as “Settings” does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule delivery - settings tab” screen. • The Completed slider does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Filter section” screen. • The checkboxes visual boundary does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule Delivery-Advanced options tab” screen. • The checkboxes checked state does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Schedule Delivery-Advanced options tab” screen. • The Icon “X” does not meet the contrast ratio of 3:1 in the “Notification-Alerts-modal” screen. • The Loading icon and loading bars fail to meet a minimum contrast ratio of 3:1 in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. • The focus indicator color does not have 3:1 contrast ratio with adjacent color in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • The ‘Draggable’ icon does not have 3:1 contrast ratio with the adjacent color in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • The focus indicator color lacks 3:1 contrast ratio with adjacent background color for all the combo box options in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen. • The focus indicator for the “Cancel” button from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” lacks a contrast of 3 to 1. • The focus indicator for the options on the combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Add button” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Reload icon” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Catalog Name”, “Is in the last” and “Days” select boxes from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio • The “Show items” and “Page” menu buttons from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” have focus indicators that lack contrast of 3 to 1.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The buttons inside the “Catalog Name” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Creation Date” select box from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen has focus indicator that lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the “Done button” from the “Schedule modal” screen lacks a 3 is to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the “Edit”, “Delete” and “Duplicate” list items from the “Schedule modal” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Delete” button from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen has a focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Select boxes” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen have focus indicator that lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for “checked check boxes” from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The ‘x’ icon on the ‘emails’ from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “table data cells” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have focus indicator that lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the selected options on the combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the “Paper Size” and “Delivery Time zone” combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the list options on the combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Advanced Options tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “More Options” menu items from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the selected option on the combo boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “User”, “Pending”, “Completed” and “Average time in assigned state” column headers from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have a focus indicator that lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Save Alert” button from the “Create Alert dialog” screen has a focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Recurrence”, “Destination” and “Format” select boxes from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen have a focus indicator that lacks 3 is to 1 contrast ratio. • The focus indicator for the “Save” button from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” lacks contrast of 3 to 1. • The “Options inside the list boxes” and “Cancel” button from the “Create Alert dialog” screen have focus indicator that lacks a 3 to 1 contrast ratio. • The “(x) Delete Email controls” from the “Create Alert dialog” screen lacks 3 to 1 contrast ratio.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The “Settings” tabs from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen has a focus indicator that lacks a 3 is to 1 contrast ratio. • The “Filters” and “Advanced Options” tabs from the “Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)” screen have a focus indicator that lacks a 3 is to 1 contrast ratio. • In Processes page of Templates, the checkboxes present within Folder, Tenant and Process Name fields lack minimum contrast requirement of 3:1 • In Processes page of Templates, the focus indicator of “Date > Presets” options, “Folder” options and “Tenant” options lack minimum contrast requirement of 3:1. • In Processes page of Templates, the delete icon (X) present within the Folder and Tenant fields lack minimum contrast requirement of 3:1. • In Processes page of Templates, the checkboxes (in their checked state) present within Folder, Tenant and Process Name fields lack minimum contrast requirement of 3:1. • The focus shading for menu options, checkboxes, and some buttons has insufficient color contrast. The grey foreground (#EFF0F0) on white background (#FFFFFF) has a color contrast ratio of 1.141:1. • The focus shading for the checkboxes in Templates>Robots has insufficient color contrast when they have focus. • The focus indicator for the top row of filters in Templates>Robots/Automation ROI has insufficient color contrast. • The color contrast of a checked checkbox in Templates>Robots does not meet the color contrast standard when focused and unfocused. • The focus shading for the reload, hide filters, and dashboard actions buttons has insufficient color contrast. The grey foreground (#E7EAEC) on light grey background (#F6F8FA) has a color contrast ratio of 1.135:1. • The dropdown menu options in Templates>Robots>Alerts have insufficient color contrast when focused and selected. • The refresh button has insufficient color contrast when focused. They grey foreground (#70767C) on blue background (#4094EE) has a color contrast ratio of 1.463:1. • The focus shading for the cancel button has insufficient color contrast. The grey foreground (#ECEDEE) on white background (#FFFFFF) has a color contrast ratio of 1.172:1. • The focus shading for the buttons in the left side menu (Add Visualization screen) has insufficient color contrast. • The focus shading for buttons on the top right has insufficient contrast. This also applies to all 3 dot menus in the UI. The grey foreground (#ECEDEE) on white background (#FFFFFF) has a contrast ratio of 1.172:1. • The focus shading for the Clear Field ‘X’ button has insufficient contrast. The blue-grey foreground (#D0DEEE) on light blue background (#DFEEFF) has a contrast ratio of 1.159:1. • When the Tenant drop down menu is expanded and a checkbox is selected, the checkbox uses white

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		(#FFFFFF) on light blue (#3B9AFF) which has a contrast ratio of 2.89:1.
<p>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The text in the Manage access area of Insights is not aligned with checkboxes when text spacing is applied. The table page selector in the Manage access area of Insights overflows when text spacing is applied. The Manage alerts page under Real time monitoring does not support text spacing adjustments, causing text to become difficult to read when spacing scripts are applied. The share, download, and delete buttons in the Dashboards area of Insights overflow when text spacing is applied. On the Dashboards page, the owner's name is not displayed when a text spacing script is applied, instead of remaining visible and readable. Text spacing is not supported or may result in loss of content or functionality. When text spacing is adjusted, some of the text is cut off in the graphs section in the 'Real-time Dashboards Machine' screen. Text spacing cannot be adjusted in Insights via bookmarklets.
<p>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Content that appears on hover does not allow the user to move the pointer over it in the majority of the "document understanding preview dashboard" screens. The tooltip content that appears on mouse hover/focus cannot dismiss the tooltip with the 'Esc' key in the 'Real-time Dashboards Machine' screen. Content available on hover does not allow the user to move the pointer to the same content in the 'Real-time Dashboards Machine' screen.
<p>2.4.5 Multiple Ways (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> More than one way is available to locate a web page within a set of web pages except where the web Page is the result of, or a step in, a process.
<p>2.4.6 Headings and Labels (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The "Alerts Options" buttons are the same labels and it's not descriptive in the "Added Alerts" screen The Buttons "Tile actions, Alerts, and Explore from here" have the same names and different actions in the majority of the "document understanding preview dashboard" screens. The "X" icons (i.e., remove buttons) have the same names but perform different actions on the "Filter section" screen. The Alerts Button is not announced descriptively for the screen reader in the "Document understanding overview" screen. The programmatic label does not convey the purpose of the control in the "Settings Filter tab" screen.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
		<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The programmatic label does not convey the purpose of the control in the “Filter section” screen. The ‘Collapse note’ buttons have same names and different actions in the “(Preview) Tenant level AI Unit consumption” screen. The programmatic name of the ‘Column options’ is not descriptive in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. The mentioned months are not associated with a group label in the ‘Filter section’ screen. The “Remove buttons” from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen have the same names but different purposes. The “is any value” and “is in the last 30 days” buttons from the “AC Integration Dashboard Template” screen do not have descriptive names. The “More Options” and “Send Now” buttons from the “Schedule modal” screen have same names but perform different actions. The “Time saved is greater than” field from the “Create Alert dialog” screen has the programmatic label, which does not describe its purpose. The “Toggle row selected” checkboxes from the “Manage Schedules and Alerts” screen have the same names but different actions. In Processes page of UiPath Templates, the screen reader is not reading the descriptive label for the buttons - Date, Folder, Tenant and Process Name.
<p><u>2.4.7 Focus Visible</u> (Level AA) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The collaborator email options do not have an indication of focus. I would suggest a colored border as the focus indicator. The save button has no indication of focus. This can be achieved by a focus border.
<p><u>2.4.11 Focus Not Obscured (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Focus is not obscured throughout the pages and screens of the products, as it meets the minimum contrast level.
<p><u>2.5.7 Dragging Movements</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> The rearrange and resize functionalities using dragging movements in the majority of the “document understanding preview dashboard” screens. The ‘Draggable header’ control does not have single-pointer, single-touch functionality in the ‘Real-time Dashboards Machine’ screen.
<p><u>2.5.8 Target Size (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only) Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Throughout the product the targets meet a minimum size or have sufficient spacing around them.
<p><u>3.1.2 Language of Parts</u> (Level AA) Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> 501 (Web)(Software) 504.2 (Authoring Tool) 602.3 (Support Docs) EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> Globally, the language of parts of a page that differ from main page language do not have lang attributes. Note: There is no technical way to control or determine what values are inputted in the fields by various users, therefore there is no method available to make such language parts programmatically determinable.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<p><u>3.2.3 Consistent Navigation</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <p>Revised Section 508</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple web pages within a set of web pages occur in the same relative order each time they are repeated, unless a change is initiated by the user.
<p><u>3.2.4 Consistent Identification</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Components that have the same functionality within a set of web pages are identified consistently.
<p><u>3.3.3 Error Suggestion</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content.
<p><u>3.3.4 Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data)</u> (Level AA)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 <ul style="list-style-type: none"> o 501 (Web)(Software) o 504.2 (Authoring Tool) o 602.3 (Support Docs) • EN 301 549 	Web: Not Applicable	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The criterion is not relevant to the product.
<p><u>3.3.8 Accessible Authentication (Minimum)</u> (Level AA 2.2 only)</p> <p>Does not apply to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Revised Section 508 • EN 301 549 	Web: Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • Accessible Authentication is supported by the product, users don't need to solve, recall, or transcribe something to log in.
<p><u>4.1.3 Status Messages</u> (Level AA 2.1 only)</p> <p>Also applies to:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> • EN 301 549 	Web: Partially Supports	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> • The loading indicator is not announced to the screen reader users in the "Schedule delivery -settings tab" screen. • The "Loading" status message from the "Schedule delivery modal (Settings tab)" screen is not automatically announced by the screen reader. • The "Loading" message from the "AC Integration Dashboard Template" screen is not automatically announced by the screen reader. • The "Loading" status message from the "Schedule modal" screen is not automatically announced by the screen reader. • The "(2) selected" status message from the "Manage Schedules and Alerts" screen is not automatically announced by the screen reader. • The "No Data" status message from the "Manage Schedules and Alerts" screen is not automatically announced by the screen reader.

Table 3: Success Criteria, Level AAA

Notes: The product has not been evaluated for WCAG 2.2 Level AAA conformance.

Revised Section 508 Report

Chapter 3: Functional Performance Criteria (FPC)

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
302.1 Without Vision	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 2.1.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 3.1.1, 3.2.2, 3.3.1, 4.1.2
302.2 With Limited Vision	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 1.4.3, 1.4.4, 2.1.1, 2.4.2, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 2.4.7, 3.3.2, 4.1.2
302.3 Without Perception of Color	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.4.1, 1.4.3
302.4 Without Hearing	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.1.1
302.5 With Limited Hearing	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.1.1
302.6 Without Speech	Supports	
302.7 With Limited Manipulation	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 2.1.1, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 2.4.7, 4.1.2
302.8 With Limited Reach and Strength	Supports	
302.9 With Limited Language, Cognitive, and Learning Abilities	Partially Supports	See WCAG: 1.1.1, 1.3.1, 1.3.2, 1.4.1, 2.1.1, 2.4.3, 2.4.6, 3.3.2, 4.1.2

Chapter 4: Hardware

Notes: The product is a web/software application and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Chapter 5: Software

Notes: The product is a web application and is not subject to the requirements of this section.

Chapter 6: Support Documentation and Services

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
601.1 Scope	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>
<u>602 Support Documentation</u>	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>
602.2 Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	UiPath provides electronic versions of all product support documentation, offering all users information on how to install and use each product. If needed, end-users with diverse abilities can request additional product support documentation by contacting: accessibility@uipath.com .
602.3 Electronic Support Documentation	See WCAG 2.x section	See information in WCAG 2.x section.

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
602.4 Alternate Formats for Non-Electronic Support Documentation	Supports	All necessary documentation for the product is provided electronically.
<u>603 Support Services</u>	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>	<i>Heading cell – no response required</i>
603.2 Information on Accessibility and Compatibility Features	Supports	End-users with diverse abilities can request additional information about UiPath products by contacting: accessibility@uipath.com .
603.3 Accommodation of Communication Needs	Not Evaluated	The flows of opening support tickets via Customer Portal and via our website have not yet been tested against accessibility requirements. UiPath customers can reach out for assistance with conformance documentation and accessibility support via accessibility@uipath.com .

Legal Disclaimer (Company)

These results reflect sample accessibility testing for a set of critical user paths. Not every element was evaluated for accessibility.